



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2509 of 1985

Danna Alias Ramesh And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: G.C.Saxena

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Case called out in revised list. None appeared on behalf of the appellant no.2, Barati to press this appeal.
2. This appeal is of the year 1985.
3. As per office report dated 19.02.2026, based upon the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hardoi dated 14.01.2026, the appellant no.2, Barati is not traceable. This court has no other option but to appoint Amicus Curiae.
4. Taking into consideration the aforementioned facts, we hereby appoint **Mr. Salman Ahmad, Advocate (AOR No.A/S 0879/2012) (E.No. UP 9313/2003)**, as Amicus Curiae to argue the case on behalf of the appellant no.2.
5. List this case **17.03.2026**.
6. Registry is directed to provide the copies of paper book to the newly appointed Amicus Curiae as per High Court rules.

February 20, 2026

S. Singh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)